IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

KAWASAKI KISEN KAISHA LTD. and K-LINE AMERICA, INC., Petitioners,

v

REGAL-BELOIT CORPORATION et al., Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ALAN NAKAZAWA
GREGORY N. ALBRIGHT
COGSWELL NAKAZAWA
& CHANG, LLP
444 W. Ocean Blvd.
Suite 1250
Long Beach, CA 90802
(562) 951-8668

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
OLIVER & HEDGES, LLP
51 Madison Avenue,
22d Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000

DANIEL H. BROMBERG
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
OLIVER & HEDGES, LLP
555 Twin Dolphin Drive
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
(650) 801-5000

September 29, 2009

Counsel for Petitioners Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha Ltd. and K-Line America, Inc

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. CONTRARY TO RESPONDENTS' ARGUMENT, THE CONFLICT IN THE CIRCUITS HAS NOT BEEN OBVIATED BY ANY "CONTRACTUAL SOLUTION"	2
II. RESPONDENTS FAIL TO SHOW THAT THE CURRENT 4-2 CIRCUIT SPLIT WILL BE RESOLVED WITHOUT THIS COURT'S INTERVENTION	4
III. CONTRARY TO RESPONDENTS' ARGUMENTS, THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE FOR CLARIFYING WHETHER CARMACK APPLIES TO OVERSEAS INTERMODAL "THROUGH" BILLS OF LADING.	6
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
Altadis USA, Inc. v. Sea Star Line, LLC, 549 U.S. 1106 (2007)	1
Cargill v. Turpin, 120 F.3d 1366 (11th Cir. 1997)	5
Carman Tool & Abrasives, Inc. v. Evergreen Lines, 871 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1989)	4
McMellon v. United States, 387 F.3d 329	_
(4th Cir. 2004)	5
Ltd., 543 U.S. 14 (2004) Rexroth Hydraudyne B.V. v. Ocean World	4
Lines, 547 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2008)	9
Rutherford v. Columbia Gas, 575 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2009)	5
Sompo Japan Insurance Co. v. Union Pacific Railroad Co., 456 F.3d 54 (2d	
Cir. 2006)	5, 8 5
RULES AND STATUTES	
7TH CIR. R. 40(e)	5 6
MISCELLANEOUS	
Keane, Paul, US Law—COGSA Limitations and Intermodal Transportation, 192 GARD NEWS 22 (2008)	3
606, 2006 WL 3101141 (U.S. Nov. 1, 2006)	5.6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sturley, Michael F., Maritime Cases About	
Train Wrecks: Applying Maritime Law	
to the Inland Damage of Ocean Cargo,	
40 J. Mar. L. & Com. 1 (2009)	6
U.S. Dep't of Transp., Maritime Admin.,	
U.S. Waterborne Foreign Container	
Trade by U.S. Custom Ports, http://	
www.marad.dot.gov/library_landing_page	
/data_and_statistics/Data_and_Statistics.	
htm	9
